City of Carson Csb,r _ J(’L
Agenda Report

S Dat’e_'S:ubn'ﬁtted: Sep-témber 21,2007 ... . Agenda Date Requested October4 ZDG?
- IR Time Reguested: Consent

~To: - Mayor and Supervisors .

“From: Parks and Recreation Department

Subject Title: ‘Action to accept the recommendation of the Open Space Advisory Committes on the -

. "Open Space Wetland Rehabilitation Project, Contract #2006-094 and authorize the Parks Department

to issue payments to Wood Rodgers, inc., for an Amendment No.2 amount of $8,245.00 from the Open
. Space Rafferty Wetland Mitigation Account as provided for in FY 06/07. : '

. Staff Summary: On October 19, 20086, the Board of Supervisors approved a contract in the amount of o
S $92,620.00 for the design of improvements to the Lompa Lane Wetlands; February 26, 2007,

- Amendment No. 1 was issued to extend the time of completion from April 30, 2007, to June 30, 2008;
this Amendment No. 2 in the amount of $8,245.00, will allow for the completion of the Design Phase for = -
this project in preparation to advertise for bid proposals. Additionally, this Contract Amendment wilt -~

result in the determination of jurisdictional wetlands; produce a long-term management plan and R

landscaping design for the frontage along Northridge drive,

" Type of Action Requested: (check one)

{_)} Resolution { )y Ordinance
[x} Formal Action/Motion {__) Other (Specify) =
Dbésf_T:hi's Action Require A Business impact Statement: () Yes  (X)Na _

Recdmmessdiad Board Action: | move to accept the recommendation of the Open Space Advisary :
Committee on the "Open Space Wetland Rehabilitation Project, Contract #2006-094 and authorize the

. Parks Department to issue payments to Wood Rodgers, Inc., for an Amendment No.2 amount of - g
- $8,245.00 from the Open Space Rafferty Wetltand Mitigation Account as provided for in FY 06/07.

 Explanation for Recommended Board Action: This is a professional services contract.  This
consultant was originally selected using the guidelines of NRS as indicated below. g

" The additional work to be covered under this contract resulted from changes in the regulatory process

. for wetlands nationwide, the need to provide for landscaping improvements at Northridge drive, and

complete a management ptan,_

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: Architects, Engineers and Surveyors. are
considered professional services contracts pursuant 1o the reqwmmenis of NLR.S,, Chapters 332 and' :
825; therefore, 2 formal bidding process is not required. _

Fiscal lmpact: Not to exceed an additional amount of $8,245.00.




Explanation of lmpact: If approved the above referenced account could be decreased bi.r and o
~ additional amount of $8, 245.00, _

:Fuﬁdlﬁg Som{:e Fundmg available form the Rafferty Weﬂaﬂd Mttlgat}on Accoum 254- 5[}4? 452— g
_ ?850 as provided for in FY 08/07. _ _

'Prlor BOS Apprnvai Orlgrnal Agreement approved on Oc’sober 19, 2006, for $92,620.00, wath the _ ;:_'_
“inclusion of this Amendment No. 2 the revised contract sum is $100,865.00. ' S

'Alternatwes Not fo appmva the amendment.

Date: G'? ;"’L‘ﬁ? OT _ |
: Daie?,gjﬁ’}
_. Date 6\/’}‘3 C} 7

P'rép ared: By:

" Reviewed By:

Date: Cffa{;o‘; o

 District Ajt ney

/ Date: A I3 07
Fmance"'ﬁepé‘i‘tmént

Board Acfioﬁ Takerc:' .

Motion: . 1: S Ayel/May

(Vote Recorded By)




- Landscape Avchitect
1624 10th Sereer, 'Sm':u_ -

linden, NV 89423
FPhone: ?_‘FS»?SE-B%E‘
Fax: 775-782-8843

Eomail: sandra@ssalsa.com

Sandra Wendel -
NV 4307 and £ B7806

' Dear Lashe

- Wood Radgers
| - Attn: Leslie Burnside s
680 W. Nve Lane, Suite 204 -

Carson City, NV 89703

- Sﬁpiem&er iﬂ 239? :

" RE: Landmpeﬁrtimact&rai Sﬁrwm

Prupnsal fm- Cﬂmpt Plan for Carsnn Cs!}f Weﬁanés Enhanmmest

The following propcrsal is an estimate af Lmdscape: Architecture fees to Mp}ﬁe
the Concept Plan for the Carson City Wetlands Enhancement, This estimate is a'ngt- | -
to-exceed amount gayabla on mmplﬁticn of the work. Unused h@ws wall not bei

billed.

._'Sc : g"’.W

A. Project Cnarématmn

- B. Site Visit'Orientation (has mz:nrrﬁd}

C. Open Space Advisory Meeting aﬂendance

D, Design and Cad Drafting
- Fee Structure S
- Principal, Landscape Architect - $120.00/hour
Associate Level 1 . S $85.00/hour
Associate Level 11 _ - $60.00/hour -

Pﬁﬁﬂngmiﬂuuﬁngat cost +15% handhng o

UPS/Mailing at cost + 15% handlmg

Please calﬁ if yms have any questions regarding thxs grope-sai We wnulé laok

forward to %uﬁ;mg with you on this pm}ect

- Smcarely, :

| Sandra Wendel, Landscape Architect




[Jian Guaman - GG Open Space Proposal -Gompletion 0B0B30.doC | e Pagedl

- August 28, 2007
- Mr. Juan Guza‘nan .
Open Space ngram Manager
.- Carson City Parks & Recreations Department
-+ . 3505 Butti Way, suite 9
- Carspn Gity, NV 89701

Re: = Proposal for Professional Services — Carson City Wetlands Enhancement,
Lompa Lane and Northridge Drive,

-Dear Juan,

Wood Rodgers lnc as fo!iow ug to our -:iehvery of 80% plans on August 23, 2007 for the Ca;san
City Wetlands Enhancemnent Project, submits the following is explanation of out of scope services:
.- provided and tasks remaining to complete to deliver the City documents suitable to go to bid and -
- {0 secure a US Army Corps of Engineers Nationwide Permit.

We have provided below the scope of work for additiorial work required for the Wetlands -
Delineation and permitting, final approval of the plans for enhancement, and development of -
“Maintenance and Monitoring Plan. Each task as outlined will be performed on a Time and

- Materials not to exceed (T&M). :

. Our proposed scope of work is as follows:

A Wetlands Delineation:

- As we discussed, earlier this spring based on design concepts that were developing in concert with
the Open Space Committee and Carsoen City staff, it became evident that a Corps Mationwide
- - permit-'would be required. Thus, the pre-existing wetlands defineafion completed in 1997 needed
to. be updated as it had expired. Wood Rodgers was confident that application of the 1987
“Wetiands delineation manual for completion of a wetlands delineation could be completed under
the existing budget. However, YWood Rodgers facilitated a Pre-Application meeting with the Corps .~
at which time they indicated that Interim Guidance specific to the Arid West Region must be
~applied to this wetlands delineation. Although we have been studying the new gquidance, field
© application with the utmost confidence proved cumbersome. Thus, Wood Rodgers was natable to |~
- oomplete the delinestion within the existing budget.  The budget that was available for the
- development of the Maintenance and Menitoring Plan was applied to the complation of this task, .

Following are tasks that need to be comipleted to secure a Nationwide Panmit for the project. -
A Disturbed Argas |
1, Surface area disturbance (wetland impact) calculations ..~ § 500 T8&M
Wood Rodgers shall determine area of disturbance in delineated
wetland areas as required by the USACE

. B. Pmﬁosed Wetted Area Determination — new wetland area

1. Wetted area calculation % 500 TAM
Wood Rodgers shall determine new wetted areas of resultmg from '
- enhanced distribution of available water across the site.




1 Juan Guzman -_C'C.Open Space Proposal -Completion 080830 .doc

'F"age-zi :

C.Secure Nationwide Permit - S

1. Wood Rodgers will coordinate obtaining a Nationwide 8§ LO0DTEM
Permit from the Corps of Engineers :
Wood Rodgers will prepare a permit application packet and
- coordinate with the Corps to obtain a Mationwide Permit 27
Aguatic Habitat Restoration, Establishment, and Enhancement
~ Activities

- D. Plan revisions

- 1. Plans and cost estimate . o . % 1.500TAM
Wood Rodgers shall revise the construction plans per Carsm City
- comments and update the cost estimate.

1. 100-year flood plain - § 1500T&M
 Wood Rodgers shall develop and compare a existing and post .
" development 100-vear flood plain model for approval by Carson City.

E Bidding support

1. Bid packages . : . SR | . $  500TEM
Wood Rodgers shall prepare bid packages and answer the hidding :
- contractors questions once final plans have been approved by Carson

 Gity.

_"l.'otal-omeQo-sal- s o o o ~ $ 5500 T&M

Spiecial Conditions & lterns needed:

il

MO

Client to suppiy current Prefiminary Title REpﬂI‘tﬁ and supporting ﬂoaumentatlun . :

Owrr proposal is based on a logical sequence of design and construction. One st of |mpruvemant pians mll be
prepared as proposed above,

Client is responsible for obtaining any regquired off-site right of enfries, easements or right-of-way,

This proposal assumes that others will be responsible for MMP processing.

"WPDES record keeping is not included.

Joint utility trench design to be performed by gthers.

- Restaking or additional staking as requested by the contractor shall be considered extra work and WIIE be

performed on @ time and materials basis. All restake requests received from the contractor shall be assumed

. reviewed and approved by the Client. The Client {or Client designated representative) and contractor shall be _
- responsible for their own internal coordination on approval of any additional staking prior to notifying or ordering

additionat staking from Wood Rodgers.

" Any cost estimates prepared represent preliminary amounts that are subject to change. Wood- -

Rodgers, Inc. will not assume responsibility for the use of these costs in budget analysis or be held

- lable for potential development cost increases associated with the development of this project.
9. - Ali submittal, plan check and processing fees to be paid by the client.

]U -Site testing and inspection is not included.

11, Wood Rodgers, Inc, shall provide a totat of 4 bid packages.
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- We belaeve this proposal accurately defines tha scope of work as outfmed and rgquesied by you
To authorize this work, please return a signed copy of this proposal. .

CWe _have ;nc:iudad Exhibit "A" Wood Rodgers Invoicing, Payment & Liability Policies as a part of _
- this proposal.” Time and Materials work and for Client requested changes affect the scope of wark -
o will be brased upon Wood Rodgers 2007 Rate Schedul. :

fn_r payment of all agency fees. Copjﬁng Bluepnntmg and Reprngraphms wﬁi be billed at cost,
_Deliveries will be billed as T&M. :

“Thank you for the c'dr:l't'in'ued opportunity to work with the Carson City Opens Space Program
“Homes. We are confident we will provide the quality and timeliness of professional services

- needed to make this a successful project, Should you have any questions or require additional .
- infarmation, please contact the undersigned. .

o Sincerely, -

 Wood Rodgers Inc. -

 Leslie M Burnside
- Program Manager -Environmental

Lok
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'ﬁagé 431. .:

- Exhibitca® oo
WEJOD RODGERS ENC INVOICING PAYMENT & LIABILITY POLICIES

. *Reimbursable ekpenée’s“ are not included in proposal costs, dnd 'shalf in:cﬂud'e' actuai_ :
~expenditures made by, Wood Reodgers Inc. in the performance of its services (blueprinis, .

reproductions, etc.) and shall be billed at the actual cost to Wood Rodgers, Ing.

. Invoices are submitted monthly by Wood Rodgers, Inc, Client shall notify Wood Redgers, lnc in

writing of any and all objections, if any, to an invoice within ten (10} days of the date of the

L invoice. Otherwise, the invoice shall be deemed proper and accepied by the Client. Amounts

hdl

invoiced are due and payable upon receipt. Client's account shalt be considered delinguent if
Wood Rodgers, Inc, does not receive full payment within thirty (30) days after the invoice date.

A service charge shall be applied to delinguent accounis at the rate of 1.5% per month. ':_ '
- Payment thereafter shall be applied first to accrued interest and then to unpaid principal. Client .

shall pay all costs and expenses, including without limitation, reasonable atiomney's fees,

" incurred by Wood Rodgers, ing. in connection with collection of delinguent accounts of Client.

If a delinguency occurs, Wood Rodgers, Inc. may choose to suspend work ppon ten- {10) days -

.. written notice to Client. Wood Rodgers, Ing. shall recommence work once such delinguency is
- completely cured and any and sl attendant collection costs, fees, or other amounts required to

‘be paid by Cliant under this contract are paid in full. If a delinquency by Client ocours and -

Wood Rodgers, Ine. chooses not to suspend work, no wajver or estoppel shall be implied.

Client agrees and understands that if Wood Rodgers, Inc. suspends its work pursuant to this -

paragraph, Wood Rodgers, Inc. shall not be hiable for any costs or damages, including but not

limited to delay and consequential damages, to the Client, gther owner of the property where -
* such work is being performed, or any ather third parly, that may arise from or be related to such

work suspansion. Client agrees to indermnify and hold Wood Rodgers, Inc. harmless from and

- < ‘against any and all damages, costs, attorney's fees, andlor other expenses which Wood -
.. Rodgers, Inc. may incur as a result of any claim by any person or entity arising out of such

suspension of work.

When non-standard billing is requested by Client, time spent !:u}r office adminisirative _pe_rs;::_nnel_ 3
in preparation of such billing shall be considered an exira cost o the project and shall be billed

as such.

In providing services under this Agreemént, Wood Rodgers, Inc. will endeavor to pei’fﬁwm ina

manner consistent with that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the .

same profession currently practicing under similar circumstances.

-Client and Wood Rodgers, Inc. racogmze the risks, rewards and benefits of the prmact and

Waood Rodgers, Inc. total fee for services. The risks have bean allocated such that Client and

- Wood Redgers, Inc. agrees that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Wood Rodgers, Inc. total - :
liability to Client and to all construction contractors and subcontractors on the project forany

- and all injuries, claims, losses, expenses, damages or claim expenses arising out of this

“agreement from any cause or causes shall not exceed the total aggregate liability of $61,500.
- Buch causes include but are not limited to Wood Rodgers, Inc. negligence, errors, omissions,
- strict liability, and breach of contract and breach of warranty.

This agreement and the applicable Services Authorization & Agréemen{ or ProposaliContract |

constitutes the entire agreement bebween the parties and there are no conditions, agreements
.or representations between the parties except as expressed in said documents. Itis not the
_ intent of the parties to this agreement to form a partnership or joint venture.
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EXHIBIT “B”

- WOOD RODGERS, INC..

NEVADA -
~ FEESCHEDWLE .
" Effective January 1, 2007 .
| CLASSIFICATION STANDARD RATE
.} Principal Engineer/SurveyorPrannar-if §$185
. § Principal Enginesr/RydrogeslogistiSurveyor/Planner ; $150
.| Enginear/SurveyorPlanner-ii ' $125
'Eng%ineer.l'H*,rdmgeu!ogéist!Suweyor.fPtanner-I! T §115
| EngineerSurveyor/Planner-1 395
Assistant Engineer 585
Construction Project Manager $os
Cad Technician-ii 885
Cad Technician-li %85
| Cad Technician-! 75
Field Technician H 580
.| Field Technician | Era
| Lab Technician i 575
[ Lab Technician 365
! Clericalffdministrative Assistant 360
‘| 2-Person Survey Craw $180
3-Person Survey Crew 3220 2
| Truck and Field Test Equipment ' %5 S
| Materials & Direct Charge T T ivoice Plus 10% |
Overtime Work Rate Plus 50%

Blueprints, reproductions, and outside services and consultants will be charged at
“vendor invoice. Auto mileage will be charged at 48.5 cents per mile.




" City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: ‘June27,2006 . Agenda Date Requested: July 6,2006 .
o . Time Requested:  Consent =

~ Te: Mayﬂfan& Supervisors
- From: . P'arks and Recr'catiﬂn'l)epartmant - Open Space Division

Sub3 ect Tltle. Actmn to ratify an addendum to an executed and recorded agneement between Carson Clt}'
“and Charles Raffety.

Staff Summary The addendum pm‘l."ldes for the proper 1dentlﬁcatmn t’nmugh ASSESSOr parcel number and -

" legal description of the Raffety property which is the subject of the original agreement. The original = .
- agreement provides for the use of $130,000 for wetland enhancements at the Fullstone Wetlands Open Space

- propeity and the Northridge nature park, located west of Lompa Lane and north of Northridge Drive. - -

'Type__ﬁf Action Requested: {check one)

e,

~{__) Resolution () Ordinance
(X)) Formal Action/Motion ~ {__) Other (Specify)
_ 'Dnes Thls Actmn Requlre A Business Impact Statement g }Yes (X)) No |

o Recnmmenﬁed Buard Action: Tmove to ratify an addendum to an executed and remr(ied agreement
betweﬁn Carson City and Charles Raffety.

| Explan'atinn for Recu-MEﬂded Board Action: ' Carson City and Charles Raffety entered infoan )
- agreement on January 6, 2005, to allow Raffety to mitigate impacts to wetlands on his property located at the
- northwest quadrant of Lompa Lane and College Parkway by providing funds in an escrow account to be used
by the City on our Fullstone Open Space wetland and the Northridge nature park. The agreement was:
- tecorded and the escrow account opened with Northern Nevada Title Company. The escrow comparty has

requested clarification of the agreement by providing an addendum to pmpeﬁy identify the Raffety pmperty
in questlon No other changes to the agreement are being sought

B Apphca’hle Statute, Code, Pﬂ!ic}r,' Rule or Regulation: Wetlands off-site rnitiga:tion“—' Opé-n'Sﬁaﬁe Pla'n.': 2
_ N.R.S. 244,265 care and preservation of property. _— . : '

 Fiscal Impact The 0pen Space Division will be able to use $13[ﬁ (}Dﬂ towards wetland enhancement on -
~ specific lands located in the vicinity of Lompa Lane,

_ Explanatmn of Impact The $i30 000 amount was apprmred by the Armj,r Corps of Engmeers as ﬁw :
= nntlgaunn for the Raffety property.

_rundmg Source: Private - Charles Raffety funds - To be dlsbursed thmugh Northem Nevada Title
: Cumpany o

' 'Aitematwes: Mot to authorize this addendurm




. Supporting Material:
Addenduom (Pages 1-2) '
~ Original agreement (Exhibit A} (Pages 3 ?} L
Cover page prepared by Northern Nevada Title Company {Paga 8)
_ Lﬂgai Dw:nptmn of Raffety property (Exhibit B) (Page 9)

Prepareﬁ By: \M\Q /Q‘%("" __ Date: ('Oi’ZZJ‘M @Co
Judn By Guzny pen Sp ager

[ RewewedBy. | f pate: & 1*37!'5){5 |

Rnge%orf garks & Recreattdn Director . e
. Date: é 1} ;O;é:

Lml“o(a Ritter, { City Manager

M%anmL\hm e _ Dater Lo 18HOY%
District Atlomeys()fﬁca o Lt
\{H/M,m ___Dater L (2406
FmaﬁceDe;ﬁmnent
~ Board Action Take‘n': |
 Motions . 1 Aye/Nay

(Votc Recorded By)




ﬂ'ﬂS document; and L

" ADDENDUM TO AN EXECUTED AND RECORDED AGREEMENT BETWEEN'

' CARSON CITY, A CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND A POLIT ICAL
' SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF NEVADA (CITY),
AND CHARLES RAFFETY (RAFFETY)

RECITALS B
o :WHERE&S', 'Raffety and City have executed and recorded an agreement providing for R
Rafféfy to open an escrow account totaling $130,000, to be made available to City for wetlands

EnhailCEmentS" and : S P

' '11 2003, as Document No. 330501 with the Carson City Recorder’s Office, a copy of which is '

attached as Exhibit Ajand . : o _ o
- 'WHEREAS, Raffety deposited the $130,000 in an escrow account with Northern Nevada -

.' Title Company, located at 512 N. Division Street, Carson City, Nevada, 89703; and

. WHEREAS, Northern Nevada Title Company has requested that a cover page and an -

Exhibit B, containing a legal description and assessor parcel miumber map of the Raffety pm-pért}f, ﬁ

to be recorded and made part of the original agreement as provided by this document; and

 WHEREAS, there is no other clause of the agrﬁement being amended or changed threugh_ '

" WHEREAS, the attached cover page to be recorded includes the foll-aﬂring statement:

“Said document is being re-recorded to identify the Raffety property as APN 008-124-19, further -
) described in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof:” and

. WHEREAS, Raffety and City are both in concurrence and ﬁuli}r aupport this addendum 5
- NOW THEREFORE the parties hereby agree and order to have the attached cover page

and Exhibit A, consisting of the Raffety legal description and assessor parcel number, recorded _
©with the original agreement with the Carson City County Recorder, and further reiterate there are
10 other changes or documents to be part of this addendum.
i '
W




BETWEEN: o

"‘Raffefy#:_ A ity

Charles Raﬂety : " Marv Teixeira .
R Mayor of Carson City .

- Carson City Deputy District &ttomey Cleﬁ: Recorder .
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. ExhibitA

AG REEMENT

THIS AGREE‘:MEMT is entered inta by and hemeen Carson Crty, a wnsmhdated R :

| (Raﬁety} on the date and year set forth below:

RECITALS |
WEREAS Raffety Is the owner of a parcel nf real pmperb,r Ioc:a’ted n Carsun o
Clty. Nevada west of Goni Road and north of College Parkway (the Raffety pmpeﬁ}‘} =

: {nn which is located three tenths (.3) of an atre of wellands (Raffety wettﬁnds}: and

- : wetlands are located; and

. WHEREAS Gi't‘j owns a parﬁel of real FFQPBFE? ﬁﬁiﬁh bears Assessors Parcel

-Number 002-571-25 which comprises an area encompassing approximately fifteen {15)
: 'at:res {Cﬁy pmperi}'), and . | |

. 'WHERFEAS the E)l’n,' has a tuntractuai nght 1o obtain title ta nertaln pmpemes

ﬁurrenﬂy owned by Jim Bawden doing business as Landmark Homes and Dw:ght

-~ Millard doing business as Mountain Park which bear Carson City Assessor's Parcel
© Numbers 02-101-54, D2-104-85 and 02-101-73 (the Landmark propeties) which

'_.'enccm'p'ass an area mmprising approx‘imaielynthirty acres of more; an'-:i o

- refetred o as City Wetlands) are suitable to be used fo mitigate the loss of wellands on
the Raffely property; and,



o o Larsur L1ty Uistrict Htt 775887P7l2gs 0 P#F‘-“:_Z
- RPR.AZ. e 1BIEVEM el T R . hoEw g

| WHEREAS the Umteci States ‘ﬂ-,rm}.«r Corps of Engineers has indicated lts '
ﬂmgness toissue a pennrt for the development of the Raffely property if Raffei}f _
' ‘prowcles funds far the mitigation of the loss of the Raffeiy wetlands by the creahmn, o

| 'enhancement or management of wetlands on other properties owned by City which EI"B o

o creatlng, enhanging o managing wetlands on the Gily properly and/or the Landmark

'_ propertles 0 Inng as the Army Corps of Engmaers is wmlng fo issue Raﬂ’eh' a Perm"f fOT :
e deveiopment of the Raﬁety propesty. '

'NOW THEREFORE DO THE PARTIES HEREBY mREE AS Fomesé

he has received a pe:mat from the Uniled States Army Cnrps of Engmeers '

B authnnz;ng Raffew to mitigate the impact of development on the Raffety wet ands

msiruchmn by Raffety, City is authorized to nstruct Title Comipany 1o use the :

funds in the escrow account for the purposes and in the manner set furth in thla o

'".amement o R
R ’ : 210501
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2. if Raffety does not provide the instruction authnﬁiing the release of the Raffet}’ :
- funds within twe months of the. deposit of the funds into the escrow because
Raffety has not recsived & permit from the Atmy Corps of Engineers, then o B

. . Raffety is entitled to have the Raffety funds retumed o hirg. .

3. 'Wrthin twelve months of the issuance of the iﬁsﬁﬂcﬁﬂn by RSfﬁely toTitle

' ‘pmw&e this plah to the. Army' Corps of Engineers for review and comment. '_Tﬁ& |
" plan must provide a schedule for implementation of the creation, enhancement

- and management of the wetlands on the City pmperty and/of the Land mazk

pruperties

1. The funds he{d in the escrow acmum may be releaaed by Title Ccmpany to Crty :

o 'to réimburse Clty for bills paid by City for the creation, enhancement and

o | seeks reimbtirsement are bills incurred in creatmg, enhaneing and managmg

' 'wetlands on the City property and/or the Landmark propeities. |

+ City may obtain the release of the funds from Title Company for the purposeof
~endowing the costs of the management of the wefiands o the City property

- andfor the Landmatk properties for so long as i’he'ﬁ:md?s shall last. Ih ﬁrder io | .

________ o 33&501_'
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 satistactory to Tille Company that Gity has esteblished an accourt forthe sole

. purpose of paying the costs of managing thie City Wetlands for so long as the

- funds in the account shall last.

m
Com
_'..m'__

. F{éﬁety shall be entitled to receive all of the interest generated by the funds hé':

5 _'{iépﬁsﬁs'w‘iﬂ'l Title Company so long as they are held by Tile Company. |

" bills incurred in vreating, enhancing and/or managing theGity Wetlands of far the o

- deposit in an endowment account within five years of the date of the executionof .

' this agresment, then Raffety will be entitled fo the return of any funds still in 1h-e’_- __ -

- escrow account established with Title Company.

Sﬁhjeci matter of this agreement and supersedes all other agreements, written oF

otal, between the parties herelo.

*This agreemert is to bs construed in accordance with the laws of the Stateof -

Né%%h. . .._:_ """ .' . . :1.”_

o
e
m

m

[y
!F
€3
;g.. C
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and assigns of the parties

- " Effective this é day o ggg? '
'—E_BETWEEN L j j -
- _“Raffety‘ """ | *‘c.w'

_ F%ﬁﬂ By éﬁﬂ
Chades Raﬁety -

-Hﬁ:‘irmgmm fr-muv TEEXEIR& -
Mayor of Carson &i .
' . "_‘"fg.ﬁﬁdﬁ‘t!‘

. . - : :b*.“ sl
APPHOVED AS TO FORM ATTEST: [ 2 oS Sy

o~ MARY-MARGARET MADDER, £SQ. ALAR GLOVER™ it T

‘Carson City Deputy District Aftormey Clerk Remrdaf’q tar “;;:;;:‘3;}_:1;'#
o . ia e :
S ’ S o '?‘e“&hnnﬂ\‘:é '
: . Ee wo
. g R

o RECCOMENDED FOR APPROVAL TO THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF CARSON CITY BY THE CARSON

: G[TY O PACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
/H.--cj—
Hruce Scott

- Authorized Representative
Open Space Advisory Commities
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TIT‘LE OF DGCUMENT AGRIIEMEWI‘ BETWEEN CARSON CITY ﬁND
. - CHARLES RAFFETY

N sm DOCUMENT IS BEING RE-RECORDED TO IDENTIFY THE

“RAFFETY PROPERTY” AS APN 008-124-19 AND FURTHER -
. DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT " B” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A
SR PART HEREOF |

- WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

| Cais:ﬁnﬂii}f |
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APN 008-124-19

~ ExhibitB

. Al that certain real p'rhpen':,r sireate in the Cnﬁnty of Carson City, Stats nf‘ﬂevada; deseribed as follows: o

Al that cerain rea) property situate in the Southwest V4 of Section 4, Township 135 North, Range 20 East,

_ M.DM., Carson City, State of Nevada, firther described ag poriion of Parcel 3-C of thet Parcel Map for

Ronald O: Boulter, Parcel Map 2011, filed for record July 1, 1993, Official Records of Carson City, State of =~
HNevada, being more particularly described as follows: . S

- BEGDYNING ar the Northeast comor of Parcel 3-C of said Parcel Map 20% 1, said polat being on the
... 'Westerly right of way of Goni Road;

" Thenée South 00°51'48” West, 485,48 foet to the beginning of & tangent corvs concave 1o th Northwest;

- Thenee 39,17 foet along $aid curve, having & radius of 25.00 feet, through a cantra] angls of 89°46°16" to = |

point on the Northerly right of way of Bast College Parkway;

Thence along sﬁiﬂ‘ﬂotﬂ:.e:r’ly right of way of Graves Lana {East College Parkway), North 89°21'56" West, - -

50202 feet;

“Therice leaving said right of way of Graves Lane (Bast College Parkway), North 00°48'02 Bast, 44.35 foet: L
" Therice North $9°11758" West, 17.59 feet;

©“Thence North 00943'02” Bast, 23,26 fest;

- Thence South §9°1 138" East, 14.69 feet; -

Thenee North 00°48°02" East, 73,71 feet;”

- ‘Thenoe North 29°57'59” West, 36.06 foet;

' Thence Noxth 00°48°02" Bast, 7.50 feet;

 Thence South 89°11°58” Hast, 25.60 fect:

- Thence North 00°43'02" Bast, 7265 feet;

* Thenee North 39°53'29” West, 117.81 foet;

“Thente South 39°11°52" East, 345.13 feet:

‘Thehee North 00°43° 517 East, 169.85 feet;

Thenes South 89°16°09™ Bast, 252.10 feet 1o the PGM‘ OF BEGINNING,

“NOTE: Said legal description previously contained i Docurent No, 247263, recorded o Apeil 13,2000, .




: ADDENDUM TO AN EXECUTED AND RECORDED AGREEMENT BETWEEN
CARSDN CITY, A CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND A POLITICAL
SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF NEVADA (CITY),
AND CHARLES RAFFETY (RAFFETY)

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Raffety and City have executed and recorded an agreement providing for
Raffety to open an escrow account totaling $130,000, to be made available to City for wetlands
enhancements; and

WHEREAS, smd ag:reement was executed on Januarj.r 6 2005, and recorded on Januaw
11, 2{](}5 as Document No. 330501 with the Carson City Recorder’s Office, a copy of which is
attached as-Exbibit A; and

WHEREAS Raffety depasﬂed the $130,000 in an esnmw account with Hnrthem Nevada -
Title Company, located at 512 N. Division Street, Carson City, Nevada, 89703; and

WHEREAS, Northern Nevada Title Company has requested that a cover page and an
Exhibit B, containing a legal description and assessor parcel number map of the Raffety property,
to be rcccrdt:d and made part of the original agreement as provided by this document; and -

WHEREAS, there 1s no other clause of the agrecment being amended or changeé tl'm:mgh
thls document and

 WHEREAS, the attached cover page to be recorded mciudes the followmg statement:
“Sald document is being re-recorded to identify the Raffety property as APN 008-124-19, furihﬁr
descr;bcd int Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof" and =~

WHEREAS , Raffety and City are both in concutrence and fully support this addendum

N{}W THEREFORE the parties hereby agree and order to have the attached cover page
and E:{hahlt A, consisting of the Raffety legal description and assessor parcel number, tecorded -

with the original agreement with the Carson City County Recorder, and further reiterate there are

no other changes or documents to be part of this addendum.
J'rj;.If . . o . S
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. BETWEEN:
“Raffely’ City'

ﬁmmﬁw | By%&'éw/-/ '

Charles Raffety ' '

Marv Teixeira
Mayor of Carson City -




 mmrems s me < =TT pem el
Exhibit A

AGREEWIENT

THIS AGREEMEW is entered into by and hetween Carson City, a wnsnhdated _

: munzmpahw anid pﬁlmr::al subdivision of the State of Nevada (City} and Charles Raﬁety N |

N '{Raffety] on the date and year sef forth below

RECITALS

WEREAS Raffsty is the owner of a parcel of rea% pmperty located in Carsnn

- Brty, Nevada, west of Goni Road and nosth of College Parkway (he Raffety property) R

. pivwhich is located three tenths {.3) of an acre of wetlands (Raffety wetlands); and,
N WHEREAS Raffely desires to develop the prcpeﬁy on which the Raffety

o wetlands are located; and,

WHEREAS City owns a parcel of real property which bears Assessors Parcel

. o 'Number 002-571-25 which comprises an area encompassing approximately frﬂeen (1 5]

: iacras (City pmperty}, anﬁ .

WHEREAS the Cityhas a cohti‘actuai ngh‘E to c:bfam title to certain properhes

: 'nﬂr-r'ently owned by Jim Bawden doing business as Landmark Hormes and Dwight - = -

’M‘ﬂia‘rd doi'ng hu'sa’heSS as Mountain Park which bear Carson City Assessor's Parcel

. referreci m as Cify Weﬂands) are suitable o be used to mitigate the loss of weﬂan&s on
the Raffety prnperty, and,
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WHEREAS the Unated States Army Cmrps of Eng neers has mdmted its

_' valdes funds for the mitigation of the loss of the Raffeiy wetlands by the crea’utan

enhancement or management of wetlands on other properties owned by City whichare

’ j WHEREAS Raffety is willing to ptovide mohies ta City for the purpose of

- 'creahng, enhancmg or managing wetlands on the City properiy and/for the Landmark o

N _'th-a development of the Raffety property.

' NOW THEREFORE DO THE 'PART?ES HEREBY AGREE AS FOmes-

' Nevada Title Cnmpany {Title Company), one hundred and thirly thousand doilars
($13£},-Dm.nﬂ} {the Raffety funds) within five days of the approval of this

~ acecount until Raﬁeiy dedivers an instruction to Title Company that the R:affety :

Tunds are available to be used by Ciy., Raffety shall ptovide this instruction when S

- he has received a permit from the United States Am]yr Gotps of EHQINE&FS |

by complying with the ferms of this agreement. Upon the delivery of thts

' mstmchnn by Raffety, City is authorized to instruct Titie Company fo use the'

.- 3nos0r
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2. I 'Raffe'w does not provide the instruction auiﬁnﬁﬁnﬁ the release of the Ratfety -

_.funds wmthm two months of the deposit of the funds info the escrow because

| : Raffety has not received a permit from the Aimy Corps of Engmeers, then

o endaw. ing ihe costs of the management of the wetlands on the City pmperl? T |

Raﬁeiy is entitled fo have the Raﬁety funds returned fo him. -

g Companz.r authamzlng the use of the mmneys in the escrow account by Gnty C:lt:.r
must produce a written plan for the creation, enhancement andfor managernent -
. 'm‘ the wetlands on the City property and/or the Landmark propesties. Clty wﬂl

:Pruwde this Pfan to the Arm? Carps of Engineers fm' review and comment, The : o

plan must provide a schedule for implementation nf the creatzonf enhancement.

~and managemem of the wetfands on the Gify property andfor the Landmark -
:pmpemes e o

 The funds heid in the escmw acmﬁm may be re]eased b}f Tiﬂe Cnmpany {o -:Z;lty

to reimburse City for bl%!s paid by City for the creation, enhancement and.

management of the wetlands on the City property and/or the Lannmark DRI
: pmpeﬁies Cmr shall pruwde avidence to Title Gc:mpany that the bills for W’hltrh it

seeks reimbursement are bills incutred in creating, enhancing and managmg SRR

wettands an the City pmperh_.r andfor the Landmark pmperﬁes

and/or the Landmark properties for so long as the funds shafl last. In order fo

~ obtain the release of the funds urider this paragraph, City must submit evidence

0 330501

.

City District At 775887212% . p.5
1B:380  REC . RO ESR P.4
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Saﬁsfacmw to Title campany that City has established aﬁ acoount for the snIé =

_fundsin theaccount shalllast. B o

Raﬁew'sha-ﬂ be entitled to receive all of the interest generated by'iha fundshe

| I_ _ this 'c’lgree«mentl then Raffety will be entitled 4o the return of any funds stillinthe |

- Nevada,

//a

1

N

escrow account established with Tilfe Company.

. This élgreérneht sets forth the entire agresment of the parfies with respet{ fothe

o

i
i

| '_._,w'_
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- ‘HJThe ﬁarﬁés hereto agres that this agreemant shall be binding on the successors - o

~and assigns of the parfies. - o B

- Effective this 'éé‘) day ugﬁﬁ?zm?

. ._'Raﬁgty

ol RulliE

 Charles Raffety vt

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By L2 e g e P CoRRMEATE I
’LWMARY-MARGAR‘ET MADDE SQ. ALHN GLOVEFI"*:&- PO *':_;-3 S
- - Carson Gity Depuly District Aftorney Clerk Recordef’y ,0 Wéﬁd’{:ﬁg |

Ib ..,
l}'rli *"::';"1,_;:
~ “RECCOMENDED FOR APPROVAL TO THE BOARD OF
- BUPERVISORS OF CARSON CITY BY THE CARSON
QITY mmmmmmg
BY: A

Hruce Scott ]

Authorized Representafive

‘Open Space Advisory Committea
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TITLE OF DOCUMENT:  AGREEMENT BETWEEN CARSON CI.TY AND

e X W3 LN S RT

AL ALL frooBDiCLed

FOR RECORDBR'SUSEONLY

- CHARLES RAFTETY

- SAID DOCUMENT 1S BEING RE-RECORDED TO IDENTYFY THE |

- “RAFFETY PROPERTY” AS APN 008-124-19 AND FURTHER o

- DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT“B” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A
o | PART HEREOF |

WI{EN RECURDED MAIL TO:

Carsan Crty N

.ip..
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All thet certain real property situate fn the Southywest ¥ of Section 4, Township 15 North, Range 20 East, -
- MDM,, Carson City, State of Nevada, further described ag & portion of Parcel 3-C of that Parcel Map for

" Ronald O. Boulter, Parcel Map 2011, filed for record Tuly 1, 1993, Official Records of Carsen City, State of

-Nevada, being more particularly deseribed as follows:

- BEGINNING at the Northiesst comng of Parcel 3-C of said
. Westerly right of way of Goni Road;

Parcel Map 2011, said point being on the

. '}“h:noa South 00°S1'48" West, 485.48 feet to the beginning of a tangent corve toncave to the Nﬂﬂﬁwest;

| Sl T

- Thmce 39.17 feet alony said curve, having & radius of 25.00 feet, through a contial angle of 89°46°16", toa
point on the Northerly right of way of Bast Collepe Parkway; '

‘Thence along said Hortherly Hght of way of Graves Lans

(East Coliege Parkway), Nosth 899217567 West, -
|02 feey _. b

L 'Thétlée leaving said right of ﬁa}f ot Graves Lane (Bast College Parkway), North 5054'3’02“ Bast, 44.35 féet;

“Thence Morth $2°11°58" West, 17.50 faet:

Thence Worth 00°48°02” Hast, 2356 feet;

- ‘Therice South §9°11°58" Bast, 14.60 feet;

Thence North 00°48'02° East, 75.71 feet;

- Thence Nagth 20°57'59” West, 36.06 foxt;

. “Thence Nowh 00°48'02" Bast, 7.50 feet;

 ‘Thence South §9°15'58” Bast, 28,60 fct;

- Thense North 00°48'02” Bast, 72.65 feet;

Thenes Norh 39°53°29" West, 117.8 feel;

- Thence Sowth 89°1152" East, 345,15 feets

“Thence Nosth 00°43'S1™ Bast, 169,85 feet;

 Thence South 89°16'09” Bast, 252,10 feet ta the POINT QF BEGINNRNG,

. NOTE: Said legal description previously contained it Docament No, 247363, recorded on Apail 13,2000,




Contract Sheet
AMENDMENT

Project Name: Open Space Wetland Rehab. Project Project Mumber: _

Date Submitted to Contracts: September 18,2007

Date: Received from sending Department:

{Contracts will assign number) -

_Construction Agreement: This agreement is for construction projects under $100,000.00. |

___Under$10,000.00: one (1) proposal or quote needed

510 £00.00 to $25,000.00: two {2} proposal or guotes needed

___%25000.00 to $35,000.00: Provide information to prepare Requést for Quote Document {RFC!]I Eo submlt to - ;

Confractors, {See bottom of page)
_ Over $100,000.00: Formal Bid

Professional Services Agreement: This agreement is for professional services that are related to

) construction and under $25,000.00.

Contractor or

- Consultant Name: Wood Rodgers Inc,

Contact Person: Leslie Burpnside

- Address: © BBOW. Nye Ln., Ste. 204

City/State/Zip:  Carson City, NV. 83703

 Phone/Fax: - 888-0507

Completion Date:  June 30,2008
Lump Sum:
Time & Malerials:  Yes

Project Manager Name: Juan Guzman

Dept: Parks & Recreation

o Address: 3303 Butti Way Bidg. 9
o Phone/Fax: ¥T5-887-2363 Ext. 1004

Department Head Authorizing Contract:
Name: Roger Mosllendorf
Tide: Director Parks and Recraation

Whio will be paying the invoices if not Public Works: Parks and Recreation

Account Numbers: 254-5047-452-7850

Scope of Work: See attdched scopes totaling $8,245 00

 Attachments:

Proposal or Cuote

If over SﬁS’,BDﬂ.hﬂ please provide the following:

_ Scope of Work
Date in which Quotes aie to be received
Calendar days to complete construction

Quote form with DescriptiondScheduled Value and Unit completed.

Type of Contractor License

Set of Plans with name address and phone number for architect ' L

___ Bpecial Conditions if any
. Technical Specifications if any

_____Any other information important to the construction or completion of contrac:&

Contract Number: 2006-094



